### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 172

### BY SENATORS HARRIS AND BOUIE

#### A RESOLUTION

To direct the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-East, hereafter referred to as the "authority" to notify the Senate Committee on Finance for approval of all considerations to sell, donate, or exchange property owned by the authority and the proceeds from such sale shall be remitted to the division of administration.

WHEREAS, the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-East is an established levee district pursuant to Article VI, Sections 38 and 38.1 of the Constitution of Louisiana and the legislature may appropriate up to five hundred thousand dollars annually to the authority; and

WHEREAS, properties owned by the authority consist of movable, immovable, tangible, and intangible; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the sale, donation, or exchange of property, the governing authority of the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-East shall appear and present the Senate Finance Committee with the following:

(1) A general description of the proposed sale, donation, or exchange.

(2) A description of the property.

(3) The proposed consideration to be given in exchange for the property.

(4) A statement as to the appraised value of the property as determined by a real estate appraisal made within the previous twelve months.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby direct the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-East, hereafter referred to as the "authority", to notify the Senate Committee on Finance for approval of all considerations to sell, donate, or exchange property owned by the authority and the proceeds from such sale shall be remitted to the division of administration.

# SR NO. 172

# **ENROLLED**

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-East President Herbert I. Miller and Regional Director Kelli Chandler.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE